

APPEAL NO. 08-13740-C

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

versus

THERESA KOTTWITZ,
GERARD MARCHELLETTA, SR., and
GERARD MARCHELLETTA, JR.,

Defendants-Appellants.

*ON APPEAL FROM CRIMINAL JUDGMENT
IN THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
THE HONORABLE TIMOTHY C. BATTEN, SR., JUDGE PRESIDING
DISTRICT COURT CASE NO. 1:07-cr-00107-TCB-AJB*

**GERARD MARCHELLETTA, JR.'S
PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING**

Robert G. Bernhoft, Esquire
THE BERNHOFT LAW FIRM, S.C.
Attorney for Appellant, Gerard Marchelletta, Jr.
207 East Buffalo Street, Suite 600
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202
(414) 276-3333
Counsel for Gerard Marchelletta, Jr.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. The Panel Erred by Failing to Require the Reliance on Accountant Instruction as to the Klein Conspiracy, because the Returns CPA Schwartz Prepared were an Essential Element of the Conspiracy, and the Record is Otherwise Replete with Evidence Upon Which the Jury Could Have Concluded that the Conspiracy was Consummated After Reliance on CPA Schwartz.....	1
A. Because the First and Requisite Element of a <i>Klein</i> Conspiracy Requires the Failure to Report Income to the IRS, a Jury Must Be Able to Find That the Conspiracy was Consummated Subsequent to Reliance on the CPA who Actually Prepared those Returns.....	2
B. The Panel’s Own Sufficiency of the Evidence Review Identifies Post-Reliance Evidence as Necessary to the Conspiracy.....	3
C. Whether the Reliance on Accountant Jury Instruction was Required as to the Conspiracy Count is Dependent on Whether the Jury Could Have Found the Conspiracy was Consummated After Reliance on an Accountant, and the Jury Could Have Found so Here.....	5
D. The Relevant Harmless Error Standard Starkly Exposes the District Court’s Denial of the Reliance Instruction, because the Jury Could Have Convicted on a Theory of Conspiracy that Involved Reliance Upon Schwartz.....	8
II. Since the Panel Affirmed the Klein Conspiracy Conviction, the Panel Erred by Failing to Address the Prosecutorial Misconduct Issue that Tainted the Jury in a Very Close Case.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	11
ADDENDUM.....	12

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Access Now, Inc. v. Southwest Airlines Co., 385 F.3d 1325 (11th Cir. 2004) 10

Grunewald v. United States, 353 U.S. 391 (1957) 6

Mills v. Maryland, 486 U.S. 367 (1988) 5

Sullivan v. Louisiana, 508 U.S. 275 (1993) 9

United States v. Burgess, 175 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 1999) 9

United States v. Snipes, 611 F.3d 855 (11th Cir. 2010)..... 6

Pursuant to Fed. R. App. P. 40, Gerard Marchelletta, Jr. (“Junior”), respectfully requests a panel rehearing of the August 19, 2010 opinion in the above-captioned case, *United States v. Kottwitz, et al.*, docket 08-13740-CC (hereinafter “*Kottwitz*”).¹ Marchelletta has addended a copy of the opinion to this Petition for Panel Rehearing, as required by 11th Cir. R. 40-1.
